March 18, 1996

Mr. G. A. Kuehn, Vice President Saxton Nuclear Experimental Corporation 2574 Interstate Drive Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17110

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF CONSIDERATION OF ISSUANCE OF AMENDMENT

Dear Mr. Kuehn:

-

1

Enclosed for your information is a copy of a "Notice of Transfer of Control of License" related to your November 21, 1995, as supplemented, request for transfer of control of license under 10 CFR 50.80 for Amended Facility License No. DPR-4 for the Saxton Nuclear Experimental Facility (SNEF). The proposed transfer of control amendment would make GPU Nuclear Corporation (GPUN) a joint licensee for the SNEF along with the Saxton Nuclear Experimental Corporation (SNEC) and transfers all management-related responsibilities for the SNEF from SNEC to GPUN.

The notice has been forwarded to the Office of the Federal Register for publication.

Sincerely,

Original signed by:

Alexander Adams, Jr., Senior Project Manager Non-Power Reactors and Decommissioning Project Directorate Division of Reactor Program Management Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket No. 50-146

Enclosure: As stated

DISTRIBUTION: Docket File 50-146 PUBLIC PDND r/f DCrutchfield SWeiss EHylton AAdams Region I

PDND: LA PDND, SM EH/Eton AAdams 7 /15 /96 3/16/96 OFFICIAL RECORD COPY DOCUMENT NAME: G:\SECY\ADAMS\1465080.LTR

9603200329 960318 PDR ADDCK 05000146 PDR PDR

SWeiss 1/8/96

NRC FILE CENTER COPY



## UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001

March 18, 1996

Mr. G. A. Kuehn, Vice President Saxton Nuclear Experimental Corporation 2574 Interstate Drive Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17110

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF CONSIDERATION OF ISSUANCE OF AMENDMENT

Dear Mr. Kuehn:

Enclosed for your information is a copy of a "Notice of Transfer of Control of License" related to your November 21, 1995, as supplemented, request for transfer of control of license under 10 CFR 50.80 for Amended Facility License No. DPR-4 for the Saxton Nuclear Experimental Facility (SNEF). The proposed transfer of control amendment would make GPU Nuclear Corporation (GPUN) a joint licensee for the SNEF along with the Saxton Nuclear Experimental Corporation (SNEC) and transfers all management-related responsibilities for the SNEF from SNEC to GPUN.

The notice has been forwarded to the Office of the Federal Register for publication.

Sincerely,

Alexander Stang

Alexander Adams, Jr., Senior Project Manager Non-Power Reactors and Decommissioning Project Directorate Division of Reactor Program Management Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket No. 50-146

Enclosure: As stated Saxton Nuclear Experimental Corporation

## cc:

Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Radiation Protection ATTN: Kenneth N. Singh Rachel Carson State Office Building, 13th Floor P. O. Box 8469 Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105

Mr. Jim Tydeman 1402 Wall Street Saxton, Pennsylvania 16678

Mr. James H. Elder, Chairman Concerned Citizens for SNEC Safety Wall Street Ext. Saxton, Pennsylvania 16678

Mr. Ernest Fuller R. D. #1 Six Mile Run, Pennsylvania 16679

Saxton Borough Council ATTN: Peggy Whited, Secretary 9th and Spring Streets Saxton, Pennsylvania 16678

Mr. Joseph Clapper, Chairman Bedford County Commissioners County Court House 203 South Juliana Street Bedford, Pennsylvania 15522

Mr. Larry Sather, Chairman Huntingdon County Commissioners County Court House Huntingdon, Pennsylvania 16652

Saxton Community Library 911 Church Street Saxton, Pennsylvania 16678

Dr. Robert L. Long, Executive Vice President Saxton Nuclear Experimental Corporation 2574 Interstate Drive Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17110 Carbon Township Supervisors ATTN: Penny Brode, Secretary R. D. #1, Box 222-C Saxton, Pennsylvania 16678

Hopewell Township Supervisors ATTN: Sally Giornesto, Secretary RR 1 Box 95 James Creek, Pennsylvania 16657-9512

Mr. D. Bud McIntyre, Chairman Broad Top Township Supervisors Broad Top Municipal Building Defiance, Pennsylvania 16633

Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources Bureau of Water Quality Control ATTN: James Flesher One Ararat Boulevard Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17110

Mr. Don Weaver, Chairman Liberty Township Supervisors R. D. #1 Saxton, Pennsylvania 16678

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District ATTN: S. Snarski/P. Juhle P. O. Box 1715 Baltimore, Maryland 21203

The Honorable Robert C. Jubelirer President Pro-Temp Senate of Pennsylvania 30th District State Capitol Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120

Mr. William G. Heysek Licensing Department TMI Nuclear Station P. O. Box 480 Middletown, Pennsylvania 17057

Mr. Jack Wetmore, Manager TMI REgulatory Affairs GPU Nuclear Corporation P.O. Box 480 Middletown, Pennsylvania 17057